
Urine drug monitoring is widely used by clinicians treating chronic pain patients with opioid therapy medications, in part to ensure 

patients are abstaining from other drugs or medications.1 Detection of a drug not prescribed to a patient can result in clinical 

implications. It is important to be aware that drug manufacturing process impurities can be the cause of an unexpected positive 

in some cases.

Medicinal opiates used today are produced via semi-synthesis of the naturally occurring opium poppy derivatives and morphine 

alkaloids.2 As a result, the identification of a large amount of one drug and very small amount of a related drug may be due to a 

pharmaceutical process impurity.3

Detection of impurities, which are on the order of 1% or less, often occur in cases of high dose prescriptions of opiate medications.3-5 

For example, hydrocodone has been detected in trace amounts in urine among patients prescribed oxycodone.6 Additionally, 

codeine has been detected in trace amounts among patients prescribed morphine.7 Table 1 lists common and acceptable impurity 

levels.

Table 1: Acceptable Opioid Impurities in Commercial Drug Substances 5,7-9
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KNOWN OPIOID PROCESS IMPURITIES

FORMULATION
PHARMACEUTICAL 

IMPURITIES
ALLOWABLE LIMIT 

(%)
TYPICALLY 

OBSERVED (%)

Codeine Morphine 0.15 0.01-0.1

Hydrocodone Codeine 0.15 0-0.1

Hydromorphone Morphine 
Hydrocodone

0.15 
0.1

0-0.025 
0-0.025

Morphine Codeine 0.5 0.01-0.05

Oxycodone Hydrocodone 1.0 0.02-0.12

Oxymorphone Hydromorphone 
Oxycodone

0.15 
0.5

0.03-0.1
0.05-0.4
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