

## **KNOWN OPIOID PROCESS IMPURITIES**

Urine drug monitoring is widely used by clinicians treating chronic pain patients with opioid therapy medications, in part to ensure patients are abstaining from other drugs or medications. Detection of a drug not prescribed to a patient can result in clinical implications. It is important to be aware that drug manufacturing process impurities can be the cause of an unexpected positive in some cases.

Medicinal opiates used today are produced via semi-synthesis of the naturally occurring opium poppy derivatives and morphine alkaloids.<sup>2</sup> As a result, the identification of a large amount of one drug and very small amount of a related drug may be due to a pharmaceutical process impurity.<sup>3</sup>

Detection of impurities, which are on the order of 1% or less, often occur in cases of high dose prescriptions of opiate medications. For example, hydrocodone has been detected in trace amounts in urine among patients prescribed oxycodone. Additionally, codeine has been detected in trace amounts among patients prescribed morphine. Table 1 lists common and acceptable impurity levels.

Table 1: Acceptable Opioid Impurities in Commercial Drug Substances 5.7-9

FORMULATION	PHARMACEUTICAL IMPURITIES	ALLOWABLE LIMIT (%)	TYPICALLY OBSERVED (%)
Codeine	Morphine	0.15	0.01-0.1
Hydrocodone	Codeine	0.15	0-0.1
Hydromorphone	Morphine Hydrocodone	0.15 0.1	0-0.025 0-0.025
Morphine	Codeine	0.5	0.01-0.05
Oxycodone	Hydrocodone	1.0	0.02-0.12
Oxymorphone	Hydromorphone Oxycodone	0.15 0.5	0.03-0.1 0.05-0.4

A Precision Diagnostics trained Clinical Support Specialist can assist with further review of your patient's results

(800) 635-6901 Option 2

## References:

- 1. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Clinical Drug Testing in Primary Care: Technical Assistance Publication Series 32. 2012 pp 1-96. https://store.samhsa.gov/shin/content/SMA12-4668/SMA12-4668.pdf
- 2. Hudlicky, T. (2015) Recent advances in process development for opiate-derived pharmaceutical agents. Canadian Journal of Chemistry, 93: 492-501.
- 3. Langman, L. J., Jannetto, P. J. (2017) Laboratory Medicine Practice Guidelines: Using Clinical Laboratory Tests to Monitor Drug Therapy in Pain Management Patients. The AACC Academy, pp: 1-109.
- 4. Krock, K., Pesce, A., Ritz, D., Thomas, R., Cua, A., Rogers, R., Lipnick, P., Kilbourn, K., (2017) Lower Cutoffs for LC-MS/MS Urine Drug Testing Indicates Better Patient Compliance. Pain Physicians. 20: 1107-1113.
- 5. Sobolesky, P. M., Smith, B. E., Pesce, A. J., Fitzgerald, R. L., (2018) Interpretation of pain management testing results using case examples. Journal of Applied Medicine. 2(4): 610-621.
- 6. West, R., West, C., Crews, B., Almazan, P., Latyshev, S., Rosenthal, M., Pesce, A. J., Mikel, C. (2011) Anomalous observations of hydrocodone in patients on oxycodone. Clinica Chimica Acta, 412(1-2): 29-32.
- 7. West, R., Crews, B., Mikel, C., Almazan, P., Latyshev, S., Pesce, A., West, C. (2009) Anomalous observations of codeine is patients on morphine. The Drug Monit, 31: 776-778.
- 8. Haddox, J. D., Kupper, R. J., Cone, E. J. Clinical considerations for interpretation of unexpected results from urine drug testing. Presented at: The 27th Annual Meeting of American Academy of Paine Medicine in Washington, DC, 2011.
- 9. Pesce, A., West, C., Edgan, K., Strickland, J. (2012) Interpretation of urine drug testing in pain patients. Pain Medicine, 13: 868-885.

Precision Diagnostics is a leader in clinical laboratory testing and medication adherence monitoring. Specializing in qualitative and quantitative drug testing, our innovative state-of-the art technology provides new levels of data visibility and pricing transparency.

Precision's role is to ensure each participant, from the patient to the provider and the payer, benefits from our continued commitment to the principles of value-based care and medically necessary test utilization.

## **Precision Diagnostics**

4215 Sorrento Valley Blvd. Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92121 (800) 635-6901 info@precisiondxlab.com precisiondxlab.com







